

No. 20-437

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

REFUGIO PALOMAR-SANTIAGO.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS KELLY LYTLE  
HERNÁNDEZ, MAE NGAI, AND INGRID EAGLY  
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

BENJAMIN S. ZWEIFACH  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
2001 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 223-7300

AHILAN ARULANANTHAM  
HIROSHI MOTOMURA  
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW  
385 Charles E. Young Dr. E.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 825-1029

ALEXIA D. KORBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
FARRAH R. BERSE  
MELINA MENEGUIN LAYERENZA  
RENATA M. O'DONNELL  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 373-3000  
*akorberg@paulweiss.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici.....	1
Summary of argument .....	3
Argument.....	5
I. Racial animus infects the origins of 8 U.S.C 1326 .....	5
A. A “Nativist” political coalition advocated severe restrictions on non-white immigration in the 1920s .....	5
B. The National Origins Act of 1924 failed to fully achieve the Nativists’ anti-Mexican goals .....	7
C. Post-1924 congressional debates over Mexican immigration policy reveal widespread racism against Mexicans.....	10
D. The criminal entry and reentry provisions of the Undesirable Aliens Act of 1929 were crafted as a solution to the “Mexican problem” .....	13
II. The reenactment and recodification of the criminal entry and reentry statutes failed to purge their underlying racial animus .....	17
A. Racial animus against Mexican migrants was still pervasive in the lead-up to the McCarran-Walter Act of 1952.....	17
B. The 1952 Act failed to reconsider, let alone purge, the racial animus of the criminal entry and reentry provisions.....	22
C. Nothing in the post-1952 history purged the racist intent of the 1929 statute.....	25
III. In light of the racist origins of section 1326, the Court should construe any statutory ambiguity in favor of Respondent.....	28
Conclusion .....	31

## II

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	28
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222, 227 (1957).....	22, 25
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
Books, Periodicals, and Websites:	
James J. Davis, <i>Selective Immigration</i> (1925) .....	15
James J. Davis, <i>The Iron Puddler: My Life in the Rolling Mills and What Came of It</i> (1922). .....	15
Ingrid V. Eagly, <i>Prosecuting Immigration</i> , 104 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1281 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
Ingrid V. Eagly, <i>The Movement to Decriminalize Border Crossing</i> , 61 B.C. L. Rev. 1967 (2020) .....	25, 27
Kelly Lytle Hernández, <i>City of Inmates: Conquest, Rebellion and the Rise of Human Caging in Los Angeles, 1771–1965</i> (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
Kelly Lytle Hernández, <i>The Crimes and Consequences of Illegal Immigration: A Cross-Border Examination of Operation Wetback, 1943 to 1954</i> , 37 W. Hist. Q. 421 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
Kelly Lytle Hernández, <i>Migra! A History of the U.S. Border Patrol</i> (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
Dara Lind, <i>Operation Wetback, the 1950s Immigration Policy Donald Trump Loves, Explained</i> , Vox (Nov. 11, 2015), <a href="https://www.vox.com/2015/11/11/9714842/operation-wetback">https://www.vox.com/2015/11/11/9714842/ operation-wetback</a> ). .....	27
Doug Keller, <i>Re-Thinking Illegal Entry and Re- Entry</i> , 44 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 65 (2012).....	23, 24

### III

#### Books, Periodicals, and Websites—continued:

- Laughlin’s Model Law*, Harry Laughlin and Eugenics: A Selection of Historical Objects from Harry H. Laughlin Papers, Truman State University, <https://historyofeugenics.truman.edu/altering-lives/sterilization/model-law/> (last visited Mar. 31, 2021) ..... 15
- John M. Murrin et al., *Liberty, Equality, Power: A History of the American People, Volume 2: Since 1863* (7th ed. 2015)..... 8, 9
- Mae M. Ngai, *Impossible Subjects: Illegal Aliens and the Making of Modern America* (2004) ..... *passim*
- Offers “[N\*\*\*\*\*]” Poem, Providence Evening Trib., June 18, 1929, at 7, <https://news.google.com/newspapers?id=hO1gAAAAIIBAJ&sjid=uWMNAAAAIIBAJ&pg=3029%2C5898411> ..... 14
- Daniel Okrent, *The Guarded Gate: Bigotry, Eugenics, and the Law that Kept Two Generations of Jew, Italians, and Other European Immigrants out of America* (2019)..... 16
- Isaac Stanley-Becker, *Who’s Behind the Law Making Undocumented Immigrants Criminals? An ‘Unrepentant White Supremacist.’*, Wash. Post, June 17, 2019, <http://www.washingtonpost.com/nation/2019/06/27/julian-castro-beto-orourke-section-immigration-illegal-coleman-livingstone-blease/>..... 14
- Hans P. Vought, *The Bully Pulpit* (2004) ..... 15

#### Congressional and Executive Agency Materials:

- 69 Cong. Rec. 2817 (1928)..... 16
- 71 Cong. Rec. 2946–2947 (1929) ..... 14
- Robert F. Foerster, Report Submitted to the U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *The Racial Problems Involved in Immigration from Latin America and the West Indies to the United States* (1925)..... 15

## IV

### Congressional and Executive Agency Materials—continued:

<i>Immigration from Latin America, the West Indies, and Canada: Hearings Before the House Comm. on Immigration and Naturalization, 68th Cong., 2d Sess (1925)</i> .....	15, 16
<i>Joint Hearings on S. 716, H.R. 2379, and H.R. 2816 Before the House and Senate Subcomms. of the Comms. on the Judiciary, 82d Cong., 1st Sess. (1951)</i> .....	24
<i>Seasonal Agricultural Laborers from Mexico: Hearing on H.R. 6741, H.R. 7559, and H.R. 9036 Before the House Comm. on Immigration and Naturalization, 69th Cong., 1st Sess. (1926)</i> .....	12

### Statutes:

8 U.S.C. 1325 .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1326 .....	<i>passim</i>
Act of March 4, 1929 (Undesirable Aliens Act), Pub. L. No. 70-1018, ch. 690, § 2, 45 Stat. 1551 .....	4, 17
Act of Nov. 18, 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, Title VII, § 7345(a), 102 Stat. 4471 .....	28
Act of Nov. 29, 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, Title V, § 543(b)(3), 104 Stat. 5059 .....	28
Act of Sept. 13, 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, Title XIII, § 130001(b), 108 Stat. 2023 .....	28
Act of Apr. 24, 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, Title IV, §§ 401(c), 438(b), 441(a), 110 Stat. 1267, 1276, 1279 .....	28
Act of Sept. 30, 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, Title III, §§ 305(b), 308(d)(4)(J), (e)(1)(K), (14)(A), 324(a), 110 Stat. 3009-606, 3009-618 to 3009-619, 300-629 .....	28
Immigration and Nationality (McCarran-Walter) Act, ch. 477, § 276, 66 Stat. 229 (1952) .....	5, 23
National Origins Act of 1924, Pub. L. No. 68-139, 43 Stat. 153. ....	7
